

Ct. Cases 817/2024
BSES RAJDHANI POWER LTD. Vs. RAMESH AND ANR
(Mianwali Nagar)

03.12.2025

Present : Sh. Binay Kumar, AR for complainant company.
Accused no. 2 in person.

Ordinary summon issued to accused no. 1 received back with report that owner of the house Sh. Monu met and received the summons on behalf of accused no. 1.

Ordinary summon issued to accused no. 2 received back served through daughter-in-law of accused.

Dasti summon issued to accused no. 1 and 2 received back unserved with report premises found locked.

Accused no. 2 submits no person by the name of Ramesh i.e. accused no. 1 resides at the given address.

AR for the complainant is directed to file verification report regarding whereabouts of accused no. 1 on or before next date of hearing.

It is submitted by accused no. 2 that she is not in a position to engage a lawyer. Accordingly, accused no. 2 is referred to the DLSA with a request to the Ld. Secretary, DLSA to provide a lawyer to her at State expense, in case found eligible.

Let the bail application be filed on or before next date of hearing.

List the matter for verification report qua accused no. 1, filing of bail application qua accused no. 2 and arguments on the point of notice qua accused no. 2 on **16.03.2026**.

A copy of this order be given dasti to the accused.

Copy of this order be sent to Ld. Secretary, DLSA, Central District.

(Rakesh Kumar-IV)
ASJ (Electricity) – 01,
Central/ Tis Hazari Courts/ Extn. Block
03.12.2025 (sy)