

10 Ct. Cases 817/2024  
BSES RAJDHANI POWER LTD. Vs. RAMESH AND ANR  
(Mianwali Nagar)

20.05.2026

Present : Sh. Saurabh, Legal Retainer for complainant  
company.  
Accused no. 2 in person.  
None for accused no. 1.

**Verification report regarding accused no. 1 not filed  
by the complainant. Complainant sought adjournment to file the  
same on next date of hearing.**

Bailable warrant issued against the accused no. 2  
received back executed.

Accused no. 2 submits that other connected case no.  
1471/22 has already been disposed off in the National lok adalat  
on 13.05.2023. She further submits that owner of the premises  
has already settled the present case and other connected cases/  
inspections in the office of complainant.

On the other hand, complainant submits that present  
present matter has not been settled, however, part payment of Rs.  
1,000/- is deposited by the accused and sought adjournment to  
verify regarding settlement.

Heard.

At request, list the matter for further proceedings on  
**05.06.2026.**

**(Rakesh Kumar-IV)**  
**ASJ (Electricity) – 01,**  
**Central/ Tis Hazari Courts/ Extn. Block**  
**20.05.2026 (sy)**